participants were made. Additionally, the research was presented objectively, free from 

prejudice and bias, and with care and openness to accept criticism and innovative ideas. 

Participants 

For this study, the participants were managers working in Islamabad. Two hundred and 

thirteen (n = 213) participants conveniently participated in this study and willingly shared their 

responses in the year of 2021. Only those managers included in the study who (males and 

females) were working in Islamabad, managing at least a group or team of five people, working